

No. 99-1030

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JAMES EDMOND, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KARIN B. HOPPMANN
MICHAEL A. ROTKER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Vehicle checkpoints that serve governmental in- terests in drug-detection and license-and-registra- tion inspection are reasonable seizures under the Fourth Amendment	8
A. The Fourth Amendment permits vehicle check- points where the government interests served justify the intrusion	8
B. A vehicle checkpoint may validly be established to serve the government’s interests both in drug detection and motor vehicle regulation	11
1. The interests served by the checkpoints are substantial	11
2. The intrusion on liberty and privacy is minimal	15
3. The checkpoints are highly effective	17
C. The court of appeals erred in holding that the checkpoint program in this case is invalid be- cause it serves law enforcement interests	18
D. The checkpoint in this case is valid because it is objectively justified by its secondary purpose to check driver’s licenses and registrations	22
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bond v. United States, 120 S. Ct. 1462 (2000) 21, 25

Brower v. County of Inyo, 489 U.S. 593 (1989) 25

Brown v. Texas, 443 U.S. 47 (1979) 10, 19, 26, 29

California v. Ciraolo, 476 U.S. 207 (1986) 14

Camara v. Municipal Court, 387 U.S. 523 (1967) 29

Cardwell v. Lewis, 417 U.S. 583 (1974) 9

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 305 (1997) 25

Colorado v. Bertine, 479 U.S. 367 (1987) 29

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971) 30

Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979) 8, 14, 19, 29

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983) 13

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 25

Horton v. California, 496 U.S. 128 (1990) 23, 26, 27, 30

LaFontaine v. State, 497 S.E.2d 367 (Ga.), cert.
denied, 525 U.S. 947 (1998) 14

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc., 436 U.S. 307 (1978) 9, 29

Maryland v. Wilson, 519 U.S. 408 (1997) 8

Massachusetts v. Painten, 389 U.S. 560 (1968) 24

Merrett v. Moore, 58 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1995),
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 812 (1996) 14, 23

Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S.
444 (1990) *passim*

National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989) 11, 13

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985) 8

New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987) 29

New York v. Class, 475 U.S. 106 (1986) 9, 14

Ohio v. Robinette, 519 U.S. 33 (1996) 25

Park v. Forest Serv., 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir.
2000) 14

Pennsylvania v. Labron, 518 U.S. 938 (1996) 9

Scott v. United States, 436 U.S. 128 (1978) 24-25

Skinner v. Railway Labor Exec. Ass’n, 489 U.S.
602 (1989) 21

South Dakota v. Opperman, 428 U.S. 364 (1976) 8-9

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Damask</i> , 936 S.W.2d 565 (Mo. 1996)	13
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 485 N.W.2d 571 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	15
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 877 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. 1994)	14
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	29
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	29
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McFayden</i> , 865 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	13
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	11, 20
<i>United States v. Morales-Zamora</i> , 914 F.2d 200 (10th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	21
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Prichard</i> , 645 F.2d 854 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 832 (1981)	14
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	28-29
<i>United States v. Trevino</i> , 60 F.3d 333 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1061 (1996)	14
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983)	23, 26
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	8
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	9, 21

VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	3
42 U.S.C. 1983	3
Ind. Code Ann. (Michie 1997):	
§ 9-18-2-21(b)(2)	15
§ 9-24-13-3	15
Miscellaneous:	
Federal Highway Admin., <i>Traffic Control Devices Handbook</i> (1983)	16
Forest Service Handbook 5309.11, Sec. 360 (Sept. 1998)	2
Memorandum of Understanding Between the Drug Enforcement Administration and the Immigration and Naturalization Service (Mar. 25, 1996)	1
4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996)	28
